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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr D J Lloyd

Scheme
:
Prudential (formerly Scottish Amicable) Policy Numbers: 794FW970, 852GW532 & 928WW500

Respondent
:
Prudential 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
1. Mr Lloyd has complained that, when processing his request to transfer funds to another provider, Prudential:

1.1
Did not process an automatic switch to the Cash Fund as required by the Policy Conditions (the Conditions);

1.2 Caused delays by adding and then clawing back units, despite this not being allowed for within the Conditions; and

1.3 Changed his Selected Retirement Date (SRD) to his 75th birthday without his permission, and failed to explain the implications of this change. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

POLICY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

3. The terms and conditions of the Policy are contained in the Scottish Amicable Personal Pension Policy booklet, and the relevant section is as follows:

3.1 R.8.1.5

“If you have not told us of your chosen Pension Date by Selected Retirement Date then you will be deemed to have chosen to postpone the payment benefits and to have chosen your 75th birthday as Pension Date. All units will be switched into a Cash Fund and any units allocated in respect of Regular Contributions then due will be allocated in the same fund in the same way as set out in policy condition R8.1.3. No switch charge will be taken however.”

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Mr Lloyd had three single premium policies with Prudential.

5. On 13 July 2004, Mr Lloyd’s Independent Financial Advisor (the IFA) requested information from Prudential relating to Mr Lloyd’s policies - including fund and transfer values - to consider the viability of a transfer. 

6. Mr Lloyd wrote to and telephoned Prudential on 16 July 2004. He requested that the funds under his policies be transferred to the Cash Fund on his original SRD of 12 August 2004, his 50th birthday. In a letter of 12 January 2005, to the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS), Prudential stated they did not process his request until 4 October 2004 – and, as a consequence, several inaccurate transfer value quotations were provided between 11 August and 8 September 2004. 

7. On 6 November 2004, Prudential informed the IFA, that they should have added additional units to the policies to reflect the extension to the SRD. Mr Lloyd’s original SRD had passed– and, in line with the policy’s terms and conditions, the SRD was deferred to his 75th birthday. Prudential stated that the number of units added assumed that Mr Lloyd retained his benefits with them until his 75th birthday. If he took his benefits prior to his 75th birthday, Prudential would claw back the relevant proportion of the additional units based on the final revised term.

8. Prudential sent Mr Lloyd correct transfer value quotations on 22 November 2004. A transfer of £43,026 was paid to another provider on 12 January 2005.  

SUBMISSIONS 

9. Mr Lloyd has stated that:

9.1
He requested similar information from six personal pension providers (including Prudential) on 13 July 2004 – with a view to amalgamating them with one provider. One of his other funds was of a similar amount to that with Prudential. The other provider released the correct quotations to enable a transfer to be completed on 1 September 2004. Mr Lloyd expected a similar outcome from Prudential, but did not obtain it;

9.2 He would have received a greater return from higher yielding funds (than the Cash Fund), had his transfer been completed earlier. Hence, he is now seeking compensation for this financial loss which he has quantified in paragraph 9.3; 

9.3 If the transfer from Prudential had been completed on 1 September 2004, he would have invested it in the same funds as the transfer from the other provider. He has assumed that the transfer value provided to him by Prudential on 26 August 2004, of £42,982 would have been the amount available to invest. It would have grown to £45,669 by 16 January 2005. Prudential made a transfer of £43,026 on 12 January 2005. Hence, there was a shortfall of £2,643. 

10. Prudential have responded:

10.1. Although Mr Lloyds’ benefits were deferred to his 75th birthday and arrangements were made to switch to cash from 11 August 2004, the switch was not processed until 4 October 2004. This meant that the transfer value quotations provided on 11 August, 26 August, 3 September and 8 September were inaccurate, as they did not take Mr Lloyds request to have benefits invested in the Cash Fund into account;

10.2. When pension age is deferred under single premium plans, the plans receive a unit credit. If the benefits are taken before the new retirement date, Prudential claw back part of the credit based on the new revised term. This is not outlined anywhere in the Plan conditions; and

10.3. The transfer value of £43,026 issued on 12 January 2005, allowed for all investment growth since 11 August 2004. Hence, Mr Lloyd has suffered no financial loss.

CONCLUSIONS

11. Prudential’s failure to process the switch to the Cash Fund on 12 August 2004, is, in my opinion, maladministration. The Conditions required this switch to take place, as Mr Lloyd had not informed Prudential of a new SRD, after the original had passed. Moreover, Mr Lloyd had requested both verbally and in writing on 16 July 2004, that the switch be actioned on his original SRD. The delay in processing the switch led to incorrect quotations being provided to Mr Lloyd between 11 August 2004 and 8 September 2004. 

12. The adding and then clawing back of units, to reflect the deferral of the SRD to Mr Lloyd’s 75th birthday, is not mentioned anywhere in the Conditions. Furthermore, it was not completed until late November 2004. This resulted in a further delay in providing correct quotations, which had originally been requested on 13 July 2004. I consider Prudential’s actions in this respect also amount to maladministration.

13. The deferral of the SRD to age 75 is allowed according to the Conditions. Hence, I do not criticise Prudential’s actions on this aspect, and do not uphold this element of Mr Lloyd’s complaint. 

14. Prudential were responsible for delays and for providing inaccurate information during the period in question. Information to facilitate a transfer was requested in July 2004. It seems to me reasonable to assume that a transfer might have been completed by 1 September 2004, particularly as this was achieved in other instances. As a result of Prudential’s failure to arrange the transfer by that date, Mr Lloyd has suffered injustice in the form of financial loss. 

15. Mr Lloyd has quantified his financial loss to be £2,643. However, he has used an incorrect starting point to calculate the loss. Mr Lloyd has assumed that his Prudential transfer value was £42,982 at 1 September 2004. In fact, Prudential have confirmed the correct transfer value on 1 September 2004 to be £42,283. Nevertheless, Mr Lloyd has shown that, had the transfer been completed on 1 September 2004, he would have benefited from 6.25% investment growth by 16 January 2005, arguing, and I accept, that he would have invested the transfer from Prudential in the same manner as his other transferred funds.

16. Had Mr Lloyd invested £42,283 with the new provider on 1 September 2004, investment growth of 6.25% up to 16 January 2005,  would have seen his policy value increase to £44,926. On 12 January 2005, a transfer value of £43,026 was paid by Prudential and invested by the new provider on 17 January 2005. Therefore, the actual loss is £1,900, i.e. £44,926 less £43,026.

DIRECTIONS

17. Within 28 days of this determination, Prudential shall make available a further transfer value to Mr Lloyd of the sum of £1,900 with simple interest, calculated using the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, from 17 January 2005 to the date of actual payment.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

22 August 2006
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